longer result in goodwill or gains and losses. The standard also specifies the accounting when control is lost. Any
remaining interest in the entity is re-measured to fair value, and a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. The
amendments do not have a material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

11 In te r im Repor t

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(ii) HKAS 17 (Revised) “Leases” provides additional guidelines to reassesses the classification of land elements of
unexpired leases on the basis of information existing at the inception of the leases. Prior to 1 January 2010, the
Group accounted for the land elements of certain leases as operating leases. Upon adoption of HKAS 17 (Revised)
on 1 January 2010, the Group accounts for a lease as finance lease as it fulfills the criteria which lead to a lease
being classified as a finance lease.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:-

Effect of
adoption of

As previously HKAS
reported (Revised) As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
At 31 December 2009

Property, plant and equipment 890,668 210,336 1,101,004
Land use right 246,661 (205,205) 41,456
Accumulated losses 486,613 (3,848) 482,765
Non-controlling interest 42,939 1,283 44,222

For the year ended 31 December 2009

Depreciation and amortisation 78,472 (5,131) 73,341
Non-controlling interest 2,946 (1,283) 1,663

Apart from the impact mentioned above and certain presentational changes, the adoption of these new / revised
HKFRS standards and interpretations has no significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. Where necessary,
comparative information has been reclassified and expanded from previously reported consolidated interim financial
information to take into account any presentational change made in the annual financial statements or in these unaudited
condensed consolidated interim financial information.

3. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the operation of passenger cruise ships. Senior management reviews the